
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



LAWS 
OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 
AS PASSED BY THE 

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE 

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION 
September 25, 1981 

AND 

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION 
December 9, 1981 

AND 

SECOND REGULAR SESSION 
January 6, 1982 to April 13, 1982 

AND AT THE 

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION 
April 28, 1982 to April 29, 1982 

AND AT THE 

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION 
May 13, 1982 

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, 
TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6. 

J .S. McCarthy Co. 
Augusta, Maine 

1981 



RESOLVES 
OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 
AS PASSED AT THE 

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION 

and 

SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

and 

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION 

of the 

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE 

1981 



2908 
CHAP. 48 RESOLVES, SECOND REGULAR SESSION-1981 

Federal Revenue Sharing 119,612 

Total Available Credits 260,567 

Amount to be raised by taxation $1,006,259 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in 
the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved. 

Effective April 9, 1982. 

CHAPTER 49 

H.P. 2000 - L.D. 1958 

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes 
and Authorizing Expenditures of 

Kennebec County for the Year 1982. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the 
Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after ad­
journment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, Kennebec County has certain expenses and lia­
bilities which must be met as they become due; and 

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 
1982 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in order 
to provide the required revenue for the county; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these 
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Consti­
tution of Maine and require the following legislation as 
immediately necessary for the preservation of the public 
peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Sec. 1. Ken nebec Cou nty; taxes apportioned. Resolved: 
That the following sum is hereby granted as a tax on 
Kennebec County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and 
applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary 
expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other 
purposes of law, for the calendar year 1982: 



RESOLVES, SECOND REGULAR SESSION-1981 

1982 TAX 

$1,101,590 

2909 
CHAP. 49 

and be it fu rther 

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. 
Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county bud­
get filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are 
authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during 
the calendar year 1982, in the specific total amounts of 
expenditu res for personal services, contractual services, 
commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the 
county budget: 

APPROPRIATION 
ACCOUNT NUMBER 

1005 - Superior Court 
Contractual Services: 

State Allocation 
Witness Fees 

1015 - Civil Emergency Preparedness 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditu res 

1025 - District Attorney 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditu res 

1030 - County Commissioners 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1040 - Cou rt House and Hill Bu i Idi ng 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1065 - Register of Deeds 
Personal Services 

APPROPRIATIONS 

$100,250 
18,000 

25,339 
3,700 
2,617 

500 

77,770 
20,100 
3,100 

600 

25,781 
2, 768 

943 

41,818 
30,870 
24,500 

134,487 
92,000 
88,500 

78,797 



2910 
CHAP. 49 RESOLVES, SECOND REGULAR SESSION-1981 

APPROPRIATION 
ACCOUNT NUMBER APPROPR lATIONS 

Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1070 - Registry of Probate 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1075 - Sheriff 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1090 - Auditing 
Contractual Services 

2000 - Interest 
Contractual Services 

2005 - Extension Service 
Contractual Services 

2025 - Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services: 

Ma i ne State Reti rement System 
Social Secu rity 
BI ue Cross- BI ue Shield 
Workers' Compensation 

2035 - Soil Conservation 
Contractual Services 

2040 - Copying 
Contractual Services 

2045 - Program Grants 
Contractual Services: 

Food Stamp Prog ram 
Mental Health Center 
Kennebec Valley Council 
for Retarded, Inc. 
Mid-State Cereb ral Palsy 
Youth Services Planning 
and Development Council 
Kennebec Valley Community Action Program­
Day Care 
Ken-A-Set Association 
for Reta rded, Inc. 
Clerk of Cou rts 

64,290 
6,500 

62,084 
13,700 
5,600 

216,295 
52,500 
9,850 

2,100 

44,000 

32,400 

47,000 
50,000 
29,500 
21,000 

6,250 

3,850 

65,000 
18,750 

1,250 
1,250 

1,000 

3,125 

1,250 
1,400 



RESOLVES, SECOND REGULAR SESSION-1981 

APPROPRIATION 
ACCOUNT NUMBER 

Southern Kennebec Child 
Development 
Diocesan Human Relations 
Central Senior Citizens 
Regional Health Center 
Health Screening 

2080 - Contingent Accou nt 
Contractual Services 

2090 - Miscellaneous 
Unity Townsh ip 

Snow Removal 

2091 - Insurance on County Buildings 

2092 - Association Dues 
Contractual Services 

2095 - Capital Improvements 
Contractual Services: 

Improvements to County Property 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 

2911 
CHAP. 49 

APPROPRIATIONS 

2,375 
9,750 
1,500 
2,250 
2,000 

50,000 

1,523 

12,000 

250 

4,000 

$1,618,032 

; and be it fu rther 

Sec. 3. Revenue sharing expenditures authorized. 
Resolved: That the following additional sums, based on the 
county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, 
are authorized as expenditures by the county during the cal­
endar year 1982, from federal revenue sharing funds received 
by the county, in the specific total amounts of expenditures 
for personal services, contractual services, commodities and 
capital expenditures for the accounts in the county budget: 

APPROPRIATION 
ACCOUNT NUMBER 

1035 - Cou nty T reas u rer 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners 
Personal Services 
Capital Expenditu res 

APPROPRIATIONS 

$ 23,408 
2,525 

740 

110,445 
3,800 



2912 

RESOLVES, SECOND REGULAR SESSION-19Bl CHAP. 49 

APPROPRIATION 
ACCOUNT NUMBER APPROPR lATIONS 

1065 - Register of Deeds 
Capital Expenditures 30,000 

1070 - Register of Probate 
Capital Expenditu res 2,082 

1075 - Sheriff 
Capital Expenditu res 27,000 

TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING $200,000 

and be it fu rther 

Sec. 4. Summary. Resolved: That the figures appear­
ing in this resolve represent the total amount of taxes and 
the total specific expenditures authorized for the calendar 
year 1982. The following is a summary of receipts and 
appropriations: 

Total Appropriations 

Available Credits: 
Estimated Revenue 
Transfer from Surplus 
Federal Revenue Sharing 

Total Available Credits 

Amou nt to be raised by taxation 

$363,442 
153,000 
200,000 

$1,818,032 

716,442 

$1, 101,590 

Emergency clause. I n view of the emergency cited in 
the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved. 

Effective April 9, 1982. 

CHAPTER 50 

H . P. 21 03 - L. D. 2026 

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes 
and Authorizing Expenditures of Waldo 

County for the Year 1982. 


