

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

September 25, 1981

AND

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION December 9, 1981

AND

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 6, 1982 to April 13, 1982

AND AT THE

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION April 28, 1982 to April 29, 1982

AND AT THE

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION May 13, 1982

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> J.S. McCarthy Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

and

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

and

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

RESOLVES, SECOND REGULAR SESSION-1981

Federal Revenue Sharing 119,612

Total Available Credits

260,567

\$1,006,259

Amount to be raised by taxation

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 9, 1982.

CHAPTER 49

H.P. 2000 - L.D. 1958

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of Kennebec County for the Year 1982.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Kennebec County has certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1982 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Kennebec County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following sum is hereby granted as a tax on Kennebec County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1982:

1982 TAX

\$1,101,590

; and be it further

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1982, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the county budget:

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER	APPROPRIATIONS
1005 - Superior Court Contractual Services: State Allocation Witness Fees	\$100,250 18,000
1015 - Civil Emergency Preparedness Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	25,339 3,700 2,617 500
1025 - District Attorney Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	77,770 20,100 3,100 600
1030 - County Commissioners Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	25,781 2,768 943
1040 - Court House and Hill Building Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	41,818 30,870 24,500
1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	134,487 92,000 88,500
1065 - Register of Deeds Personal Services	78,797

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER APPRO	OPRIATIONS
Contractual Services Commodities	64,290 6,500
1070 - Registry of Probate Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	62,084 13,700 5,600
1075 - Sheriff Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	216,295 52,500 9,850
1090 - Auditing Contractual Services	2,100
2000 - Interest Contractual Services	44,000
2005 - Extension Service Contractual Services	32,400
2025 - Employee Benefits Contractual Services: Maine State Retirement System Social Security Blue Cross-Blue Shield Workers' Compensation	47,000 50,000 29,500 21,000
2035 - Soil Conservation Contractual Services	6,250
2040 - Copying Contractual Services	3,850
2045 - Program Grants Contractual Services: Food Stamp Program Mental Health Center Kennebec Valley Council	65,000 18,750
for Retarded, Inc. Mid-State Cerebral Palsy Youth Services Planning	1,250 1,250
and Development Council Kennebec Valley Community Action Program	1,000 m-
Day Care Ken-A-Set Association	3,125
for Retarded, Inc. Clerk of Courts	1,250 1,400

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER

APPROPRIATIONS

Southern Kennebec Child Development Diocesan Human Relations Central Senior Citizens Regional Health Center Health Screening	2,375 9,750 1,500 2,250 2,000
2080 - Contingent Account Contractual Services	50,000
2090 - Miscellaneous Unity Township Snow Removal	1,523
2091 - Insurance on County Buildings	12,000
2092 - Association Dues Contractual Services	250
2095 - Capital Improvements Contractual Services: Improvements to County Property	4,000
TOTAL GENERAL FUND	\$1,618,032

; and be it further

Sec. 3. Revenue sharing expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following additional sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1982, from federal revenue sharing funds received by the county, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for the accounts in the county budget:

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER

APPROPRIATIONS

1035 - County Treasurer Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	\$ 23,408 2,525 740
1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners Personal Services Capital Expenditures	110,445 3,800

2912 RESOLVES, SECOND REGULAR SESSION—1981

CHAP. 49

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER	APPROPRIATIONS	
1065 - Register of Deeds Capital Expenditures	30,000	
1070 - Register of Probate Capital Expenditures	2,082	
1075 - Sheriff Capital Expenditures	27,000	
TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING	\$200,000	
; and be it further		
Sec. 4. Summary. Resolved: That the figures appear- ing in this resolve represent the total amount of taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized for the calendar year 1982. The following is a summary of receipts and appropriations:		
Total Appropriations	\$1,818,032	
Available Credits: Estimated Revenue \$363,44 Transfer from Surplus 153,00 Federal Revenue Sharing 200,00	0	
Total Available Credits	716,442	
Amount to be raised by taxation	\$1,101,590	
Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.		
Effective April 9, 1982.		

CHAPTER 50

H.P. 2103 - L.D. 2026

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of Waldo County for the Year 1982.